
Merton Council
Healthier Communities and 
Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 
Date: 12 March 2019
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee Rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 Primary Care Strategy  - Merton Clinical Commissioning Group 5 - 20

5 Accident and Emergency Services - Reducing Pressure and 
Supporting Frequent Attenders 

21 - 34

6 Transitions Task Group - update report 

7 Work Programme Report 35 - 44

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3390 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Public Information
Attendance at meetings
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information.

Mobile telephones
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting.

Access information for the Civic Centre
 Nearest Tube: Morden (Northern Line)
 Nearest train: Morden South, South 

Merton (First Capital Connect)
 Tramlink: 
[...]
ies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic.

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3390 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
12 FEBRUARY 2019
(7.15 pm - 8.50 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Andrew Howard, Councillor Joan Henry, 
Councillor Sally Kenny, Councillor Rebecca Lanning, 
Councillor Dave Ward, Councillor Stephen Crowe, 
Councillor Hina Bokhari, Di Griffin and Saleem Sheikh

Hannah Doody (Director of Community and Housing), John 
Morgan (Assistant Director, Adult Social Care) and Dr Dagmar 
Zeuner (Director, Public Health), Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer)

Councillor Tobin Byers (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
and Health.

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record of the meeting.

The Chair said at the last meeting, this Panel agreed to ask the Department for Work 
and Pensions to attend and discuss the viability of pop-up assessment centres in 
Merton. They have subsequently refused the invitation, therefore this matter will be 
pursued through political channels. 

4 IMPROVING ACCESS TO PSYCHOLOGICAL THERAPIES AND PRIMARY 
MENTAL HEATH CARE SERVICE DEVELOPMENTS 2017-2020 (Agenda 
Item 4)

The Director of Commissioning at Merton Clinical Commissioning Group (MCCG) 
gave an overview of the report and said there were challenges with the previous 
service including many were not able to see a therapist within six weeks and there 
was some under- representation from certain groups. A new service had been 
commissioned and will begin from 1st April. 

In response to questions from Panel members the Director of Commissioning 
reported that: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

 They will engage with under-represented groups by providing targeted 
engagement materials , recognising that the stigma around mental health is a 
major contributory factor. They will also ensure service is accessible for those 
in East Merton

 The service will attempt to identify carers and support them to access the 
service they also developing further services for older people and those 
recovering from cancer.  

 The CCG will double the funding from April, this is to redress low funding from 
past and meet the new targets. The service will also be able to cope with extra 
demand as St George’s is an experienced and resilient provider.

A Panel said mental health issues can be exacerbated by long term health 
conditions, GPs should routinely ask people to use IAPT service and actively work to 
reduce dependence on anti-depressants. The Director of Commissioning said they 
will aim to embed this approach going forward and there will be greater integration 
with primary care. The new IAPT service will also target men under 40 as they have a 
high suicide rate. 

5 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2019-2024 - UPDATE ON 
REFRESH (Agenda Item 5)

The Director of Public Health gave an overview of the report highlighting that 
production of this strategy is this is a statutory duty of the Health and Well being 
Board(HWBB). As this refresh is prepared and the HWBB members are thinking 
about the priorities, Panel members are asked to involve communities in the 
discussion. Emerging issues include improving mental health and bringing older and 
young people together, The draft strategy will be discussed at the HWBB in March. 

A Panel asked for the Strategy to clearly indicate when it relates to Type 2 diabetes 
rather than Type 1 and highlighted that in regards to wellbeing it is difficult to find a 
job  advertised at 4 days a week. The Director of Public Health said the council is 
having discussions on these issues, we do have a flexible working policy in place but 
some services will find this easier than others. We can also challenge stereotypes on 
productivity with the latest available evidence.

A panel member said poverty is a barrier to living well. The Director of Public Health 
said the council will focus on improving the levers we can influence, good housing is 
an important mechanism to improve health and wellbeing.

A Panel member said loneliness amongst older people a big problem, if organisations 
disappear they will not be able to support these groups. Local residents are able to 
attend sessions for exercise and healthy food. They asked for continued support for 
these groups.

A Panel member said there is extensive space in Mitcham which is not being utilised. 
The Director of Public Health said the Canons Leisure Centre won a lottery grant for 
regeneration to encourage activity and social connection. 

Page 2



3

There will also be designing the Merton mile in Figgs Marsh, to be launched in April 
to make best use of space.  

Resolved

The Director of Public Health was thanked for the report

Panel members were asked to share the survey about Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
priorities with their communities, using the following link:

https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/D9TZRBG 

6 ENABLING OLDER PEOPLE TO LIVE INDEPENDENTLY AT HOME 
(Agenda Item 6)

The Assistant Director of Adult Social Care introduced the report and said the focus 
of their work is on keeping people in their own homes, there is the preventative 
nature of the work as well as crisis and re-ablement provision.

A panel member asked what support is given to library volunteers and if extra training 
is provided should it be required. The Assistant Director of Adult Social Care said 
libraries rely on the support of volunteers which is a community asset, training 
including developing IT skills is provided to volunteers . The Director of Community 
and Housing added that we use a range of national grants to run projects with 
employed experienced staff , volunteers are valued and no undue burdens are 
placed upon them.
 
Panel members asked about the future of day centres and lunch clubs. The Assistant 
Director of Adult Social Care said we have five day centres and 21 lunch clubs which 
are vibrant and well attended and some have waiting lists. Woodlands day centre has 
a capacity of 40 but only 20 attend. All in-house day centres daily attendance figures 
are in decline, no decisions have been made about the future of the provision at this 
stage but a review is due to take place. 

The Director of Community and Housing added that they recognise the value of lunch 
clubs and will be conducting a review to determine the long term sustainability of 
these services.

A panel member said it is important to identify people when they have a first fall to 
prevent further incidents and refer people to support services. The Director of Public 
Health said the current service only reaches those who are high risk, the fire service 
are trained to spot hazards. The Assistant Director of Adult Social Care said Mascot 
telecare can use bed sensors for vulnerable people and have links with GP surgeries 
and other services.

RESOLVED

Page 3

https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/D9TZRBG


4

Officers were thanked for their report and attendance at the Panel.

7 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7)

The Panel noted the work programme.

Page 4



P A G E  1  O F  1 5

Report to The Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Update on Merton CCG’s Primary Care Strategy 

12th March 2019

Executive Summary

This report provides The Healthier Communities and Older People Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel with an update on the delivery of Merton CCG’s Primary Care Strategy. 

It builds upon the update that was provided and discussed by the Committee in January 
2018.

Information is provided about developments in relation to the following areas/ priorities: 
1. Access 
2. Delegated Commissioning and Quality Assurance
3. Quality Improvement Initiatives
4. Merton Health (Merton’s GP Federation)
5. Education, Training and Workforce
6. Information Technology
7. Primary Care Estates

The remainder of the report (sections 8 and 9) describes the strategic direction of travel 
and next steps, bearing in mind the recent publication of the NHS Long Term Plan and a 
five-year GP contract framework. There will be significant implications for general practice 
services in Merton and how primary care is provided in an increasingly integrated manner 
with other services. 

1. Access 

Improving access to primary care services is a key priority in Merton. There has been 
significant progress in this area and further developments are planned.

1.1 Access Hubs

Merton Health (Merton’s GP Federation) provides Access Hubs, offering GP and nursing 
services, which extend current provision to 8 am – 8 pm Monda
[...]
019, six Merton practices had introduced DoctorLink and from September 2018 – 
January 2019 (inclusive), there had been a total of 722 registrations. An implementation 
plan is in place and the software will be rolled out to all practices. 

There will be further significant digital developments in the coming weeks and months, 
including capacity to deliver dedicated video consultation follow-up appointments. 

2. Delegated Commissioning and Quality Assurance

In 2016, Merton CCG took on delegated responsibility from NHS England for the 
management of Primary Care contracts. In terms of governance, the Merton Primary Care 
Operations Group provides assurance to the Merton Primary Care Committee and a new 
joint Wandsworth & Merton Primary Care Quality Review Group has been established to 
manage the early intervention and quality assurance of contractual arrangements, 
including earlier identification of vulnerable or struggling practices (see 2.3 for more 
details).

Page 6



P A G E  3  O F  1 5

2.1 Premium Medical Service (PMS) Contract

A PMS Review (undertaken during 2017/18) allowed the CCG to offer a refreshed set of 
specifications to practices that will deliver improvements in care for patients. This piece of 
work was clinically led and took a positive approach to successfully deliver a new set of 
KPIs in collaboration with Merton and London wide LMC. 

The specifications focus on the following services/ priorities:
 Improving Access to Services for Carers
 Opening Hours, Appointment Numbers and Facilitation of Access for Patients to 
Local GP Access Hubs 
 Medicines Management
 Demand Management
 Proactive Care for People Living with Mild and Moderate Frailty
 Diabetes
 Implementation of Active Signposting and Dementia Friends Training
 Prevention – improving uptake of Screening and Immunisation
 Wound care
 Administering Non-Contraceptive Hormonal Implants or Injections

2.2 Locally Commissioned Services

Merton CCG has a number of primary care Local 
[...]
ation in referrals and pathology testing. 
 Supporting patients with Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease.
 Improving support for complex patients in the community (including patients who are 

at risk of hospital admission). 

3.2 Practice Variation Workstream

Merton’s Practice Variation workstream is now in its fourth phase, building on successes 
and learning from previous years. The purpose of this workstream is to explore variation in 
GP led first outpatient referrals and pathology testing by visiting all 22 practices to conduct 
clinically-led discussions. 

GPs are provided with guidance, tools and practical support to help improve quality of 
referrals and pathology testing. Previously this has resulted in a reduction in spend on first 
outpatient GP led referrals to secondary care and on pathology testing. At the end of the 
fourth phase a summary from all the visits will be collated and distributed to practices to 
share best practice and key learning points.  

Page 8



P A G E  5  O F  1 5

3.3 Integrated Locality Teams (ILTs)

Integrated Locality Teams (ILTs) have been developed in Merton, including the following 
sectors/ services: primary care, community services, social care, mental health, hospice 
services and the voluntary sector. A key goal of the ILTs is to provide enhanced proactive 
care for complex patients to keep people well at home and prevent avoidable emergency 
admissions to hospital. 

Common multi-agency goals are to provide planned, preventative and proactive care and 
to deliver a seamless service that is personalised, coordinated, and outcome focused and 
is delivered in, or close to, patients’ homes. Included below is a summary of key 
developments amongst ILT partners. 

Sector/ Service Key Developments

All Partners

Merton Health (Merton’s GP Federation) has appointed five ILT 
Coordinators (4.2WTE) to work across all partners in order to 
support the coordination of care of complex patients and to 
enhance joint working am
[...]
unities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Date Tuesday, 12 March 2019

Document Title A&E services: reducing pressure and supporting frequent attenders
Lead Director
(Name and Role)

Josh Potter 
Director of Commissioning, M&W CCGs

Clinical Sponsor
(Name and Role)

Dr. Andrew Murray, Chair, Merton CCG

Author(s)
(Name and Role)

Shaninder Mahil, Head of Urgent Care
Busayo Akinyemi, Head of Integration and Mental Health
Katie Thomas, Deputy Director of Acute Redesign

Agenda Item No. Attachment No.

Purpose
(Tick as Required)     Approve    Discuss    Note

Executive Summary

Working alongside system partners, the CCG is delivering a range of interventions to reduce 
pressure on A&E services, to ensure patients are treated in settings appropriate to their level of 
need and to support frequent attenders.

Key objectives include: 
 Primary and community services being enhanced to meet growing demand
 Effective signposting/assessment to direct people to appropriate settings of care
 Collaborative working with acute trusts to support the management of patients, including 

timely assessment and discharge

The attached paper details work programmes in place across primary care, NHS 111, community, 
mental health and hospital services to support these objectives. These work programmes are 
iterative and constantly evolving to fit with local needs and regional/national strategy. The breadth 
of the work programmes contained in this presentation demonstrates the range of variables that 
can impact on A&E attendance and service utilisation. As such this slide pack encompasses the 
whole spectrum of service provision, from primary care to emergency care. It is a key priority of 
the CCG and under the NHS Long Term Plan to support patients to be able to access services 
appropriately and to be provided with holistic support. 

Conflicts of Interest:
N/A
Mitigations: N/A

Recommendation:
The Committee is asked to review and discuss the paper.

     x

XX

  x

Page 
[...]
rvices and to ensure patients are treated in settings appropriate to their level of 
need 

• Key objectives include: 

 Primary and community services being enhanced to meet growing demand

 Effective signposting/assessment to direct people to appropriate settings of care

 Collaborative working with acute trusts to support the management of patients, including timely 
assessment and discharge

Introduction

P
age 24



3

• Primary Care Extended Access hubs providing weekend and evening appointments

• Access at practice level being supported by a range of interventions including digital solutions

• Frequent attenders initiative, where frequent A&E attendees are identified and invited to attend an 
extended GP consultation to discuss the reasons for their attendances as well as being sign-posted to 
alternative appropriate services

• Social prescribing services enabling people to be directed into a range of non-clinical services, 
addressing wellbeing needs in a more holistic way

There is a wide range of work underway in primary care to ensure that practices are able to support 
patients appropriately:

Primary care

P
age 25



4

The SWL CCGs are working to enhance the Integrated Urgent Care Service (NHS 111 and GP Out of 
Hours) as follows:

• Development of a Clinical Assessment Service (CAS) within NHS 111 to allow more calls to be handled 
and managed by clinicians, negating the need for onward referral or signposting

• Extending the range of services that NHS 111 can directly book into, supporting patients to attend an 
appropriate service following their 111 call

NHS 111

P
age 26



5

• The Merton Health and Care Together Board has been a vital instrument for driving forward change in 
an integrated manner within the borough 

• A number of initiatives have been developed which align with partners across the health and care 
system to help avoid unnecessary attendances at A&E and ensure greater access to community based 
interventions

• Schemes inc
[...]
by meeting basis, identifying the issue under review, the nature of the 
scrutiny (pre decision, policy development, issue specific, performance monitoring, partnership related) and the intended outcomes.
The last page provides information on items on the Council’s Forward Plan that relate to the portfolio of the Healthier Communities 
and Older People Panel so that these can be added to the work programme should the Commission wish to.

The Panel is asked to identify any work programme items that would be suitable for the use of an informal preparatory 
session (or other format) to develop lines of questioning (as recommended by the 2009 review of the scrutiny function).

Scrutiny Support

For further information on the work programme of the Healthier Communities and Older People please contact: -
Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer )
Tel: 020 8545 3390; Email: stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk

For more information about overview and scrutiny at LB Merton, please visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

P
age 39

mailto:stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk


2

Meeting Date 25 June 2018

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Scrutiny of Adult Social 
Care

Adult Social Care - 
update

Report to the Panel John Morgan, Assistant 
Director of Adult Social 
Care

Provide new members 
with an overview of the 
key issues and 
challenges in this area.

Consultation Epsom and St Helier 
Update

Report to the Panel Daniel Elkeles, Chief 
Executive, Andrew 
Demetriades, Joint 
Director for Acute 
Sustainability 
Programme, James 
Blythe, Managing 
Director for Merton and 
Wandsworth

To review the main 
proposals for 
consolidation of acute 
service at Epsom and St 
Helier Hospital

Scrutiny Task Group 
Review

Homeshare Task Group 
Review  - progress with 
implementing 
recommendations

Report to the Panel John Morgan, Assistant 
Director of Adult Social 
Care

Update on progress with 
implementing 
recommendations

Meeting date – 05 September 2018

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/
Lead Officer

Intended Outcomes

Consultation Merton CCG changes to 
Podiatry Services

Report to the Panel Hanna Pearson and 
Dhru Devare, Merton 
CCG

Seek views from the 
Panel on changes to the 
service

Performance Monitoring Flu Vaccines and 
immunisations for adults 
and vulnerable groups 
in Merton

Report to the Panel NHS England To review uptake rates 
in Merton

A review of tackling  Report to the Panel Dr Dagmar Zeuner, To review progress with 

P
age 40



3

Health Inequalities in 
Merton

Director of Public 
Health. 

tackling health 
inequalities in Merton

Meeting Date – 06 November 2018

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Budget Scrutiny Draft Business Plan 
2019-23

Report to the Panel Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services

To provide comments to 
the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission on 
the current budget. 

Scrutiny of Health 
Partners

Update on services for 
people who have 
experienced Brain Injury

Report to the Panel Merton CCG To review progress with 
the service.

Performance Monitoring Personal Independence 
Payments Process in 
Merton Update

Report to the Panel Kam Patel, Partnerships 
Manager, DWP

To review progress with 
the service.

Performance Monitoring Cancer screening – 
uptake rates in Merton

Report to the Panel NHS England To review uptake rates 
in Merton

Holding the Executive to 
Account

Cabinet Member 
priorities for 2018-19

Verbal update to the 
Panel

Councillor Tobin Byers, 
Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Social 
Care. 

Cabinet Member to 
provide overview of key 
issues within his 
portfolio.

P
age 41



4

Meeting date – 10 January 2019 - Budget

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Budget Scrutiny Budget and Business 
Plan 2018-19

Report to the Panel Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services

To provide comments to 
the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission on 
the current budget. 

Scrutiny of Partners Audit of Croydon and 
Wandsworth PIP 
Assessment Centres

Report to the Panel/ 
Short film

Michael Turner, Policy 
Officer Merton CIL. 
Stella Akintan, Scrutiny 
Officer

To provide the Panel 
with  an overview of the 
accessibility of 
Assessment Centres.

Meeting date – 12 February 2019 

 
Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 

Officer
Intended Outcomes

Scrutiny of Adult Social 
Care

Enabling older people to 
live independently at 
home

Report to the Panel John Morgan, Assistant 
Director of Adult Social 
Care.

Review of support to 
help older people in 
remain in their own 
home.  

Scrutiny of Health 
Partners

Update on Improving 
Access to Psychological 
Therapies in Merton 

Report to the Panel Josh Potter, Director of 
Commissioning Merton 
CCG

Panel Members to 
review service on behalf 
of Merton residents

Performance Monitoring Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy

Report to the Panel Dagmar Zeuner, 
Director of Public Health

To comment on the 
priorities within the new 
strategy

P
age 42



5

Meeting Date – 12 March 2019

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Scrutiny of Health 
Partners

Update on the Merton 
CCG Primary Care 
Strategy

Report to the Panel James Blythe, 
Managing Director, 
Merton and 
Wandsworth CCG.

Review progress in 
improving access to GP 
Surgeries. 

Scrutiny of Health 
Partners

Performance of Merton 
over the winter period 
for discharging patients 
from acute hospital 
settings including 
frequent attenders at 
A&E

Report to the Panel Josh Potter, Director of 
Commissioning, Merton 
CCG. 

To review how pressure 
is being reduced on 
Accident and 
Emergency services and 
how people are directed 
to more appropriate 
provision. 

Scrutiny Review Update on the scrutiny 
review of Transitions 
from children to Adults 
Services people young 
people with Special 
Educational Needs and 
Disability. 

Report to the Panel Councillor Rebecca 
Lanning, Task Group 
Chair. 

To give the Panel an 
opportunity to comment 
on the terms of 
reference and emerging 
findings from the review. 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Primary Care Strategy  - Merton Clinical Commissioning Group
	5 Accident and Emergency Services - Reducing Pressure and Supporting Frequent Attenders
	Merton Scrutiny A_E presentation FINAL

	7 Work Programme Report
	HCOP Work Prog  2018-19




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
12 MARCH 2019
(7.15 pm - 8.40 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Andrew Howard, Councillor Joan Henry, 
Councillor Sally Kenny, Councillor Rebecca Lanning, 
Councillor Dave Ward, Councillor Stephen Crowe, 
Councillor Hina Bokhari and Di Griffin

Councillor Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
and Health. 

John Morgan (Assistant Director, Adult Social Care), Phil Howell
 (Interim Head of Older Adults and Disabilities),  Stella Akintan 
(Scrutiny Officer).

Katie Denton, (Director for Primary Care) Merton CCG, (Dr 
Karen Worthington Clinical Director Transforming Primary Care) 
Merton CCG. Katie Thomas (Deputy Director of Acute Redesign 
and Pathways),  Merton and Wandsworth Local Delivery Unit 
and Busayo Akinyemi ,(Head of Integrated Care and Mental 
Health), Merton and Wandsworth Local Delivery Unit. 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Saleem Sheikh.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record.

4 PRIMARY CARE STRATEGY  - MERTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING 
GROUP (Agenda Item 4)

A panel member asked if the Personal Independent Payment process issues are 
being pursed through political channels. The Scrutiny Officer reported that this is 
hand and correspondence is currently being drafted. 

The Director for Primary Care and Clinical Director Transforming Primary Care gave 
an overview of the report highlighting that there has been significant investment to 
improve access this has resulted in a local incentive scheme for surgeries to deliver 
core and extended hours.  They have set up two GP access hubs with two GPs on 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

duty at both sites instead of one,  other improvements include; additional nursing 
services, blood pressure checks, chronic health management and cervical screening 
services in the evening. 

It was reported that challenges include; patients attending surgeries on a Sunday is 
low in Merton and nationwide. Non-attendance rate for appointments is at 15%. 
Raising the profile of the hubs amongst local community remains an issue.

It was also reported that the social prescribing pilot was successful, there has been a 
reduction in GP appointments and an improvement in the wellbeing measure 
amongst those who participated.

A panel member reported that patients found blood testing and other samples is a 
laborious process as they had to go to different sites, people should be able to hand 
them into their local surgeries. The Director for Primary Care reported that the 
Practices are starting to work as networks and it is expected there will more changes 
over the next 18 months. The Clinical Director Transforming Primary Care said the 
situation is complex, it is due to IT system in the practice and historical set up, some 
tests cannot stand overnight and there is a pick time. More practices are signing up 
for phlebotomy services which will help the situation.

A panel member asked if they are monitoring GP feedback, it was reported that they 
do monitor GP feedback and conduct surveys once every six months as well as 
consider intelligence from clinical leads. This information is all fed back to the CCG. 

A panel member said access is an issue and asked if there are any key performance 
indicators for surgeries. The Clinical Director Transforming Primary Care said 
practices must provide a specific number of appointments per week. Practices 
themselves have put in a number of measures such as morning and evening 
surgeries. Other professionals such as social prescribers also help to free up GP 
time. Merton has scored 5th in the country for best access to appointments. 

In response to a query on digital access and how to ensure senior citizens are not 
excluded from access if they are not able to use digital means, it was reported that 
the CCG are committed to ensure that new systems do not disadvantage any groups 
of patients. The complaints system is one way to monitor this, there is some concern 
about the ease of getting through on the telephone. Merton is below the benchmark 
and it is hoped that online access will free up telephone time. 

The Director for Primary Care gave an overview of workforce issues highlighting that 
many professionals are coming to retirement age, there is a programme of work 
trying to attract new GPs into the borough. A new GP contract will support 
recruitment and retention and there is a new overseas GP recruitment programme, it 
is early days but it is hoped this will increase capacity in primary care. 

A panel member asked if there is there is an increasing gap between supply and 
demand for retiring GPs. The Director for Primary Care said the government has 
projected some ambitious figures for increasing GP numbers. Merton is focused on 



3

making the borough a good place to work so GPs want to work here and we are able 
to retain them locally. 

A panel member asked if surgeries are tackling loneliness amongst older people 
which can be causing them to seek GP appointments. The Director of Primary Care 
said social prescribing will help to address this issue and will help patients with their 
wellbeing. It will be rolled out to all practices across the borough and is currently 
funded for two years.

RESOLVED

The Officers were thanked for their report and for attending the meeting. 

5 ACCIDENT AND EMERGENCY SERVICES - REDUCING PRESSURE AND 
SUPPORTING FREQUENT ATTENDERS (Agenda Item 5)

The Deputy Director of Acute Redesign and Pathways gave an overview of the report 
highlighting that the NHS 111 service seeks to increase the number of calls handled 
by a clinician which will reduce the need for onward referral or signposting.  

The Head of Integrated Care and Mental Health said they have developed a number 
of initiatives to support people at A&E .For example frequent attenders can go to 
crisis café or are directed to primary care.

A panel member asked how we define frequent attenders The Deputy Director of 
Acute Redesign and Pathways said  primary care define it as six  times in 12 months 
and hospital schemes define it as the top 50 most attending. 

A panel member asked for more information on the Crisis Café. The Head of 
Integrated Care and Mental Health said it is for adults over 18. It is a social model 
they can attend the café and people are there to provide support and there is no 
need for a referral. It was also agreed to provide more information on the mental 
health support for the under 18s. 

A panel member asked if business type cards are given to people so they are aware 
of the correct numbers to call in a moment of panic or great need. The Deputy 
Director of Acute Redesign and Pathways reported that South West London have 
various communication methods and recognise that there is an ongoing challenge to 
know who to call.  

A panel member asked if the pressure on A&E in South West London is greater than 
the national average. The Deputy Director of Acute Redesign and Pathways said all 
Trusts nationally are failing to meet the four hour wait target in A&E, this is a 
challenge everywhere. 

Resolved

Officers were thanked for their report.



4

6 TRANSITIONS TASK GROUP - UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 6)

Councillor Rebecca Lanning reported that Panel will receive the final report and 
recommendations from the task group in June. She highlighted that they decided to 
focus on Special Educational Needs and Disability as there had been serious failings 
in half of inspection reports around the country.  Many transitions services can find it 
challenging to deliver a streamlined service. 

The task group has focused on the following areas: 

 Communication is a key theme – with the aim to improve information to 
families’ 

 Improving process by planning for Transitions at an earlier stage
 Promoting independence and preparing people for adulthood. 

RESOLVED

The task group were thanked for their work on this important issue. 

7 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT (Agenda Item 7)

The Scrutiny Officer gave an overview of the report and reminded Panel members 
that the topic selection workshop will take place on the 20th May. 

A panel member said they were pleased with the previous work programme as the 
Panel had been provided with a varied range of organisations to scrutinise.

The following suggestions were made for the 2019/2020 work programme; 

 Review of day care and lunch club provision 
 Adult Social Care Green Paper 
 Update on the Improving Healthcare Together Programme which is looking at 

the reconfiguration of Acute Services at Epsom and St Helier Hospitals.


